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Introduction

We are pleased to share the results of the 21th Teaching, Research and International Policy (TRIP) Snap
Poll, fielded with the support of the Carnegie Corporation of New York. Our polls provide real-time data in
the wake of significant policy proposals, during international crises, and on emerging foreign policy debates.
In this survey, we cover a range of global affairs topics, including President Trump’s first 100 days in office.

Methodology

We attempted to contact all international relations (IR) scholars in the United States. We define IR scholars
as individuals who are employed at a college or university in a political science department or professional
school and who teach or conduct research on issues that cross international borders. Of the 5,332 scholars
across the United States that we contacted, 726 responded to at least one question. The resulting response
rate is approximately 13.6 percent. The poll was open from April 29 to May 8 of 2025.

Email: irsurvey@wm.edu


mailto:irsurvey@wm.edu

Sample vs. Population Comparison

Table 1: Sample vs. Population Comparison: Gender

Gender Respondents Count Respondents Percentage Population Count

Population Percentage

Female
Male

207 29.36
498 70.64

1661
3553

31.86
68.14

Chi-squared test results: X-squared=25.19, p-value<0

Table 2: Sample vs. Population Comparison: Academic Rank

Academic Rank

Respondents Count  Respondents Percentage

Population Count  Population Percentage

Adjunct 12
Assistant Professor 79
Associate Professor 198
Emeritus 43
Full Professor 324
Lecturer or Senior Lecturer 29
Other 30
Visiting Instructor/Visiting Assistant Professor 11

1.65 261 4.91
10.88 668 12.56
27.27 1331 25.02

5.92 393 7.39
44.63 2059 38.71

3.99 192 3.61

4.13 317 5.96

1.52 98 1.84

Chi-squared test results: X-squared= 29.64, p-value<0

Table 3: Sample vs. Population Comparison: University Type

University Type

Respondents Count  Respondents Percentage

Population Count

Population Percentage

National Liberal Arts College
National Research University
Regional Liberal Arts College
Regional Research University

87 12.68
455 66.33
20 2.92
124 18.08

576
3345
153
949

11.47
66.59

3.05
18.89

Chi-squared test results: X-squared=1.15, p-value=0.999



Results
100 days of the Trump Administration

We would like you to put your personal political views aside and use your expert knowledge of politics, foreign
policy, or international relations as you reflect on these questions.

Table 4: How has President Trump performed in the area of foreign policy during his first 100 days in office?

Response option Count Percentage
Very well 6 0.83%
Well 12 1.66%
Neither well nor poorly 17 2.35%
Poorly 93 12.85%
Very poorly 596 82.32%
Total 724 100.00%

Table 5: Do you approve or disapprove of President Trump’s handling of the following issues:

Response option Strongly approve Somewhat approve Somewhat disapprove  Strongly disapprove Do not know Total
Climate change 16 (2.21%) 17 (2.35%) 39 (5.39%) 634 (87.57%) 18 (2.49%) 724 (100.00%)
Immigration 25 (3.45%) 31 (4.28%) 89 (12.29%) 577 (79.70%) 2 (0.28%) 724 (100.00%)
International development 14 (1.94%) 15 (2.07%) 34 (4.70%) 648 (89.63%) 12 (1.66%) 723 (100.00%)
International human rights 10 (1.38%) 18 (2.49%) 45 (6.22%) 641 (88.54%) 10 (1.38%) 724 (100.00%)
International trade 11 (1.52%) 11 (1.52%) 38 (5.26%) 661 (91.55%) 1 (0.14%) 722 (100.00%)
National security 20 (2.77%) 25 (3.46%) 130 (17.98%) 545 (75.38%) 3 (0.41%) 723 (100.00%)

Table 6: Compared with the past, how respected is the United States by other countries today?

Response option Count Percentage

More respected 15 2.07%
As respected 16 2.21%
Less respected 694 95.72%
Total 725 100.00%

Table 7: How important, if at all, is it that the United States is generally respected by other countries around
the world?

Response option Count  Percentage
Very important 474 65.29%
Somewhat important 231 31.82%
Not too important 20 2.75%
Not at all important 1 0.14%
Total 726 100.00%

Table 8: Do you approve or disapprove of President Trump’s handling of the following conflicts:

Response option Strongly approve Somewhat approve Somewhat disapprove  Strongly disapprove Do not know Total
Israeli-Palestinian 18 (2.48%) 35 (4.82%) 113 (15.56%) 555 (76.45%) 5 (0.69%) 726 (100.00%)
Taiwan-China 13 (1.79%) 73 (10.06%) 297 (40.91%) 200 (27.55%) 143 (19.70%) 726 (100.00%)
Ukraine-Russia 11 (1.52%) 33 (4.56%) 94 (12.98%) 581 (80.25%) 5 (0.69%) 724 (100.00%)




Table 9: Do you approve or disapprove of President Trump’s handling of relations with the following countries
or territories

Response option  Strongly approve Somewhat approve Somewhat disapprove Strongly disapprove Do not know Total
Canada 8 (1.10%) 12 (1.65%) 18 (2.48%) 687 (94.63%) (0.14%) 726 (100.00%)
Greenland 7 (0.97%) 4 (1.93%) 27 (3.73%) 674 (93.09%) 2 (0.28%) 724 (100 00%)
Israel 20 (2.76%) 2 (5.79%) 173 (23.86%) 483 (66.62%) 7 (0.97%) 725 (100.00%)
NATO countries (2 48%) 28 (3.86%) 70 (9.66%) 608 (83.86%) 1(0.14%) 725 (100.00%)
Panama 3 (1.80%) 6 (2.21%) 92 (12.71%) 591 (81.63%) 12 (1.66%) 724 (100.00%)

Table 10: In your view, how will the Trump administration’s handling of the war in Ukraine affect the
probability that China will use military force against Taiwan in the next two years?

Response option Count Percentage
It will increase the probability that China will use force against Taiwan 460 63.89%
It will have no effect on the probability that China will use force against Taiwan 247 34.31%
It will decrease the probability that China will use force against Taiwan 13 1.81%
Total 720 100.00%

Table 11: In your view, how will the Trump administration’s handling of the war in Ukraine affect the
reputation of the United States as a reliable security partner?

Response option Count Percentage
It will improve the reputation of the United States as a reliable security partner 7 0.97%
It will have no effect on the reputation of the United States as a reliable security partner 44 6.08%
It will worsen the reputation of the United States as a reliable security partner 673 92.96%
Total 724 100.00%




Foreign Policy

48.21 percent of respondents were asked, ‘In the next year, will China use military force against the territory
of Taiwan or Taiwanese military forces?’ in the form of a multiselect question, and 51.79 percent were asked
the same question in the form of a slider with a 100-point scale.

Table 12: Respondents by Treatment

Response option  Count

Percentage

SingleSelect 350
Slider 376
Total 726

48.21%
51.79%
100.00%

Table 13: In the next year, will China use military force against the territory of Taiwan or Taiwanese military

forces?

Response option  Count

Percentage

Yes 18
No 202
Do not know 125
Total 345

5.22%
58.55%
36.23%

100.00%

Table 14: In the next year, how likely is it that China will use military force against the territory of Taiwan

or Taiwanese military forces?

Metric

Value

Mean Response

30.15

Table 15: If China uses direct military force against Taiwan in the next year, the United States should: Please

check all that apply

Response Count Percentage
Place sanctions on the Chinese government and/or its leaders 625 87.5%
Deploy U.S. military forces to the region 445 62.3%
Send additional arms and military supplies to Taiwan 577 80.8%
Initiate direct military operations against Chinese military forces 83 11.6%
Initiate cyber attacks against Chinese military forces 359 50.3%
Formally guarantee the territorial integrity of Taiwan 198 27.7%
Other 71 9.9%
None of the above 22 3.1%

2380 -

Total

Table 16: How likely is war between the United States and China over the next decade?

Metric

Value

Mean Response

28.67




Table 17: How likely is war between the United States and Russia over the next decade?

Metric Value
Mean Response  19.96

Table 18: Recently, the Trump administration announced the U.S. withdrawal from the Paris Agreement to
the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change. What effect will this decision have on each
of the following?

Response option Significantly worsen =~ Somewhat worsen Have no effect Somewhat improve Significantly improve Do not know Total

(Ifii’iizifreenhouse gas 325 (45.71%) 288 (40.51%) 91 (12.80%) 0 (0.00%) 1 (0.14%) 6 (0.84%) 711 (100.00%)

Perceptions among other
countries of the United States as 436 (61.32%) 222 (31.22%) 51 (7.17%) 2 (0.28%) 0 (0.00%) 0 (0.00%) 711 (100.00%)
a global leader

Perceptions among the U.S.

public of the United States as a 250 (35.16%) 284 (39.94%) 170 (23.91%) 4 (0.56%) 0 (0.00%) 3 (0.42%) 711 (100.00%)
global leader
U:S. ability to achieve its goals 197 (27.71%) 347 (48.80%) 152 (21.38%) 5 (0.70%) 4 (0.56%) 6 (0.84%) 711 (100.00%)

on other foreign policy issues

Table 19: Recently, the Trump administration announced the U.S. withdrawal from the World Health
Organization. What effect will this decision have on each of the following?

Response option Significantly worsen Somewhat worsen Have no effect Somewhat improve —Significantly improve Don’t know Total
Global health outcomes 442 (62.34%) 225 (31.73%) 32 (4.51%) 4 (0.56%) 2 (0.28%) 4 (0.56%) 709 (100.00%)
Perceptions among other

countries of the United States as 455 (64.17%) 211 (29.76%) 37 (5.22%) 4 (0.56%) 0 (0.00%) 2 (0.28%) 709 (100.00%)

a global leader

Perceptions among the U.S.

public of the United States as a 261 (36.76%) 255 (35.92%) 180 (25.35%) 7 (0.99%) 1(0.14%) 6 (0.85%) 710 (100.00%)
global leader
US. ability to achieve its goals 230 (32.44%) 343 (48.38%) 123 (17.35%) 3 (0.42%) 5(0.71%) 5 (0.71%) 709 (100.00%)

on other foreign policy issues

Table 20: What effect will the Trump administration’s treatment of foreign nationals in or attempting to
enter the United States legally have on the ability of the U.S. to attract

Response option Significantly worsen Somewhat worsen Have no effect Somewhat improve Significantly improve  Don’t know Total

Consumers of U.S. cultural

exports (tv, movies, music, ctc) 179 (25.25%) 330 (46.54%) 181 (25.53%) 1 (0.14%) 1(0.14%) 17 (2.40%) 709 (100.00%)
Foreign direct investment 174 (24.51%) 365 (51.41%) 136 (19.15%) 11 (1.55%) 0 (0.00%) 24 (3.38%) 710 (100.00%)
gr;;?t‘%liSé‘;‘ie;:;t‘:;:hmg to 557 (78.34%) 141 (19.83%) 0 (1.41%) 2 (0.28%) 0(0.00%)  1(0.14%) 711 (100.00%)
International tourists 439 (61.74%) 249 (35.02%) 21 (2.95%) 1 (0.14%) 0 (0.00%) 1(0.14%) 711 (100.00%)
Major industry trade shows 235 (33.19%) 295 (41.67%) 95 (13.42%) 2 (0.28%) 1(0.14%) 80 (11.30%) 708 (100.00%)
Skilled immigrants 431 (60.62%) 239 (33.61%) 31 (4.36%) 8 (1.13%) 1 (0.14%) 1(0.14%) 711 (100.00%)
Unskilled immigrants 336 (47.46%) 269 (37.99%) 85 (12.01%) 7 (0.99%) 2 (0.28%) 9 (1.27%) 708 (100.00%)




Trade and Development

The Trump administration has imposed tariffs on many countries around the world. In the questions that
follow, we are interested in the implications of these tariffs on the reputation of the United States in the
world.

Table 21: The Trump administration has threatened, and in some cases imposed, tariffs on imports from a
number of developing economies. What effect will this have on each of the following?

Response option Significantly worsen ~Somewhat worsen Have no effect Somewhat improve —Significantly improve Don’t know Total

Perceptions among other

countries of the United States as 506 (73.02%) 162 (23.38%) 17 (2.45%) 5 (0.72%) 1 (0.14%) 2 (0.29%) 693 (100.00%)
a global leader

Perceptions among other

countries’ of the U.S. as an 559 (80.55%) 118 (17.00%) 12 (1.73%) 2 (0.29%) 2(0.29%)  1(0.14%) 694 (100.00%)
economic partner

Perceptions among the U.S.

public of the United States as a 286 (41.21%) 248 (35.73%) 141 (20.32%) 10 (1.44%) 2 (0.29%) 7 (1.01%) 694 (100.00%)
global leader

The U.S. government’s ability to
achieve other foreign policy goals
U.S. national security 239 (34.64%) 338 (48.99%) 93 (13.48%) 10 (1.45%) 5 (0.72%) 5 (0.72%) 690 (100.00%)

352 (50.72%) 291 (41.93%) 27 (3.89%) 14 (2.02%) 3(043%) 7 (1.01%) 694 (100.00%)

Table 22: The Trump administration has threatened, and in some cases imposed, tariffs on imports from a
number of advanced economies. What effect will this have on each of the following?

Response option Significantly worsen Somewhat worsen Have no effect Somewhat improve Significantly improve Don’t know Total

Perceptions among other

countries of the United States as 585 (84.17%) 87 (12.52%) 16 (2.30%) 4 (0.58%) 3 (0.43%) 0 (0.00%) 695 (100.00%)
a global leader

Perceptions among other

countries’ of the U.S. as an 597 (85.90%) 86 (12.37%) 8 (1.15%) 3 (0.43%) 1(0.14%) 0 (0.00%) 695 (100.00%)
economic partner

Perceptions among the U.S.

public of the United States as a 353 (50.79%) 226 (32.52%) 92 (13.24%) 15 (2.16%) 2 (0.29%) 7 (1.01%) 695 (100.00%)
global leader

The U.S. government’s ability to
achieve other foreign policy goals
U.S. national security 397 (57.20%) 241 (34.73%) 38 (5.48%) 10 (1.44%) 6 (0.86%) 2 (0.29%) 694 (100.00%)

487 (70.07%) 179 (25.76%) 14 (2.01%) 10 (1.44%) 5(0.72%) 0 (0.00%) 695 (100.00%)

Table 23: The Trump administration has imposed tariffs on imports from China. What effect will this have
on each of the following?

Response option Significantly worsen Somewhat worsen Have no effect Somewhat improve Significantly improve Don’t know Total

Perceptions among other

countries of the United States as 281 (40.61%) 270 (39.02%) 106 (15.32%) 21 (3.03%) 8 (1.16%) 6 (0.87%) 692 (100.00%)
a global leader

Perceptions among other

countries’ of the U.S. as an 311 (44.81%) 275 (39.63%) 84 (12.10%) 15 (2.16%) 6 (0.86%) 3 (0.43%) 694 (100.00%)
economic partner

Perceptions among the U.S.

public of the United States as a 180 (25.90%) 223 (32.09%) 189 (27.19%) 80 (11.51%) 10 (1.44%) 13 (1.87%) 695 (100.00%)
global leader

The U.S. government’s ability to
achieve other foreign policy goals
U.S. national security 250 (36.08%) 297 (42.86%) 75 (10.82%) 44 (6.35%) 15 (2.16%) 12 (1.73%) 693 (100.00%)

264 (38.10%) 306 (44.16%) 75 (10.82%) 24 (3.46%) 12 (1.73%) 12 (1.73%) 693 (100.00%)




The Trump administration has recently cut U.S. spending on foreign aid and eliminated many staff who
worked on these programs. In the question that follows, we are interested in the implications of these cuts on
the reputation of the United States in the world.

Table 24: Recently, the Trump administration has dramatically cut foreign aid. What effect will these actions
have on each of the following?

Response option Significantly worsen ~Somewhat worsen Have no effect Somewhat improve Significantly improve Don’t know Total

Development outcomes in

0y 0y 0 1 0; < 07 0 0
rechniont countrics 498 (71.76%) 164 (23.63%) 23 (3.31%) 5 (0.72%) 3(0.43%)  1(0.14%) 694 (100.00%)
Other countries’ support for U.S.
private sector investment 262 (37.92%) 260 (37.63%) 112 (16.21%) 11 (1.59%) 1(0.14%) 45 (6.51%) 691 (100.00%)

projects

Perceptions among other

countries of the United States as 563 (80.89%) 114 (16.38%) 11 (1.58%) 7 (1.01%) 1(0.14%) 0 (0.00%) 696 (100.00%)
a global leader

Perceptions among other

countries’ of the U.S. as an 441 (63.45%) 187 (26.91%) 60 (8.63%) 4 (0.58%) 1 (0.14%) 2 (0.29%) 695 (100.00%)
economic partner

Perceptions among the U.S.

public of the United States as a 315 (45.32%) 219 (31.51%) 143 (20.58%) 11 (1.58%) 3(0.43%) 4 (0.58%) 695 (100.00%)
global leader

The U.S. government’s ability to
achieve other foreign policy goals
U.S. national security 356 (51.22%) 276 (39.71%) 48 (6.91%) 6 (0.86%) 6 (0.86%) 3 (0.43%) 695 (100.00%)

425 (61.33%) 232 (33.48%) 26 (3.75%) 4 (0.58%) 5(0.72%)  1(0.14%) 693 (100.00%)




Table 25: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statement: It is ethically acceptable for
a government to employ tariffs or economic sanctions against another country in order to

Response option Strongly disagree Somewhat disagree Neither agree nor disagree Somewhat agree Strongly agree Total
Boost the competitiveness of its 135 (19.88%) 171 (25.18%) 136 (20.03%) 195 (28.72%) 42 (6.19%) 679 (100.00%)
own companies abroad

Change the balance of its trade 0 0 07 =00 07 07
with the target country 179 (26.28%) 181 (26.58%) 136 (19.97%) 147 (21.59%) 38 (5.58%) 681 (100.00%)
Compel a target country to

restore a democratically elected 50 (7.37%) 48 (7.08%) 89 (13.13%) 326 (48.08%) 165 (24.34%) 678 (100.00%)
government

Compel a target government or 50 (7.39%) 89 (13.15%) 106 (15.66%) 355 (52.44%) 77 (1L.37%) 677 (100.00%)
entity to end an existing policy

Deter a target government or

entity from adopting a new 67 (9.85%) 108 (15.88%) 149 (21.91%) 288 (42.35%) 68 (10.00%) 680 (100.00%)
policy

Punish the target government or

entity for violating a past 42 (6.19%) 80 (11.80%) 74 (10.91%) 358 (52.80%) 124 (18.29%) 678 (100.00%)

commitment

Reduce public support for the
target government or entity in 135 (19.94%) 187 (27.62%) 156 (23.04%) 165 (24.37%) 34 (5.02%) 677 (100.00%)
their own country

Table 26: To what degree do you agree or disagree with the following statement: It is ethically acceptable for
a government to suspend or cancel foreign aid (e.g., development grants and loans) to another country to

Response option Strongly disagree Somewhat disagree Neither agree nor disagree Somewhat agree  Strongly agree Total
Align aid with the priorities of a

new administration in the donor 109 (16.08%) 164 (24.19%) 129 (19.03%) 224 (33.04%) 52 (7.67%) 678 (100.00%)
government

Compel a recipient to end an 69 (10.18%) 124 (18.29%) 113 (16.67%) 295 (43.51%) 77 (11.36%) 678 (100.00%)
existing policy

Compel the recipient to restore a

democratically elected 61 (8.98%) 91 (13.40%) 67 (9.87%) 306 (45.07%) 154 (22.68%) 679 (100.00%)
government

Deter a recipient from adopting 80 (11.78%) 131 (19.29%) 134 (19.73%) 268 (39.47%) 66 (9.72%) 679 (100.00%)
a new policy

Punish the recipient for violating 71 (10.46%) 102 (15.02%) 89 (13.11%) 325 (47.86%) 92 (13.55%) 679 (100.00%)
a past commitment

Reallocate resources to address

other concerns of the donor 82 (12.11%) 136 (20.09%) 138 (20.38%) 250 (36.93%) 71 (10.49%) 677 (100.00%)

government
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Demographics

Now, we would like to ask you a couple questions about your personal political views.

Table 27: With which of the following gender identities do you most identify?

Response option Count  Percentage
Female 208 28.69%
Male 500 68.97%
Non-binary 2 0.28%
Other 0 0.00%
Prefer not to answer 15 2.07%
Total 725 100.00%
Table 28: What is your age? Please enter numeric values only.
Response Option Count Percentage
25-34 18 2.56
35-44 122 17.35
45-54 197 28.02
55-64 197 28.02
65-74 111 15.79
75-84 53 7.54
85-94 5 0.71
95+ 0 0.00

Table 29: What is your current status within your home department?

Response option Count  Percentage
Chaired Full Professor 56 7.99%
Full Professor 268 38.23%
Associate Professor 198 28.25%
Assistant Professor 79 11.27%
Lecturer or Senior Lecturer 21 3.00%
Visiting Instructor/Visiting Assistant Professor 11 1.57%
Adjunct 12 1.71%
Emeritus 43 6.13%
Other 13 1.85%
Total 701 100.00%

11



Table 30: What is your race/ethnicity? Please select all that apply.

Response Count Percentage
American Indian or Alaska Native 1 0.1%
Asian Indian 11 1.6%
Black/African-American 10 1.5%
Chinese 2 0.3%
Filipino 1 0.1%
Hispanic and/or Latino 26 3.8%
Japanese 1 0.1%
Korean 5 0.7%
Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander 0 0%
Vietnamese 0 0%
White, not of Hispanic origin 580 85.8%
Other 15 2.2%
Prefer not to say 39 5.8%
Total 691 -

Table 31: Which of the following best describes your approach to the study of IR?

Response option  Count  Percentage
Constructivism 128 18.05%
Realism 103 14.53%
English school 12 1.69%
Liberalism 97 13.68%
Feminism 15 2.12%
Marxism 13 1.83%
Other 51 7.19%
Do not use 290 40.90%
Total 709 100.00%

12



Table 32: What is your main area of research within IR?

Response option Count Percentage
Comparative Foreign Policy 21 3.01%
Development Studies 32 4.58%
European Studies/European Integration 23 3.30%
Gender in IR 9 1.29%
Global Civil Society 5 0.72%
Human Security 10 1.43%
Human Rights 31 4.44%
History of the international relations discipline 1 0.14%
International/Global Security 185 26.50%
International/Global Political Economy 92 13.18%
International Law 22 3.15%
International/Global Ethics 6 0.86%
International/Global Health 6 0.86%
International/Global Environmental Politics 20 2.8™%
International Organization(s) 32 4.58%
International /Global History 15 2.15%
International Relations of a particular region/country 30 4.30%
International Relations Theory 26 3.72%
Religion in IR 6 0.86%
U.S. Foreign Policy 57 8.17%
Other 55 7.88%
I am not an IR scholar 14 2.01%
Total 698 100.00%
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Table 33: What are your secondary areas of research within IR? Please select all that apply.

Response Count Percentage
Comparative Foreign Policy 23 11.5%
Development Studies 20 10%
European Studies/European Integration 7 3.5%
Gender in IR 5 2.5%
Global Civil Society 6 3%
Human Security 7 3.5%
Human Rights 21 10.5%
History of the international relations discipline 8 4%
International/Global Security 32 16%
International/Global Political Economy 22 11%
International Law 16 8%
International/Global Ethics 8 4%
International/Global Health 3 1.5%
International/Global Environmental Politics 10 5%
International Organization(s) 22 11%
International/Global History 13 6.5%
International Relations of a particular region/country 16 8%
International Relations Theory 39 19.5%
Religion in IR 8 4%
U.S. Foreign Policy 46 23%
I am not an IR scholar 5 2.5%
Other 14 ™%
Total 351 -
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Table 34: In your research, what is the main region of the world that you study, if any?

Response option Count  Percentage
Arctic 2 0.28%
Antarctic 0 0.00%
Central and Eastern Europe (including the Baltic states) 24 3.41%
Central Asia (not including Afghanistan) 1 0.14%
East Asia (including China) 54 7.68%
Latin America (including Mexico and the Caribbean) 67 9.53%
Middle East and North Africa (including Turkey) 58 8.25%
North America (not including Mexico) 53 7.54%
Oceania 0 0.00%
Russia/Former Soviet Union (excluding Baltic states) 38 5.41%
South Asia (including Afghanistan) 13 1.85%
Southeast Asia 8 1.14%
Sub-Saharan Africa 27 3.84%
Western Europe 68 9.67%
Global/Use cross-regional data 148 21.05%
Transnational Actors/International Organizations/International NGOs 59 8.39%
None 83 11.81%
Total 703 100.00%

Table 35: In your research, what other regions of the world do you study, if any?

Response Count Percentage
Arctic 12 2.7%
Antarctic 2 0.5%
Central and Eastern Europe (including the Baltic states) 72 16.2%
Central Asia (not including Afghanistan) 16 3.6%
East Asia (including China) 72 16.2%
Latin America (including Mexico and the Caribbean) 43 9.7%
Middle East and North Africa (including Turkey) 68 15.3%
North America (not including Mexico) 91 20.5%
Oceania 10 2.3%
Russia/Former Soviet Union (excluding Baltic states) 52 11.7%
South Asia (including Afghanistan) 42 9.5%
Southeast Asia 34 7.7%
Sub-Saharan Africa 46 10.4%
Western Europe 112 25.2%
Global/Use cross 0 0%
Transnational Actors/International Organizations/International NGOs 94 21.2%
None 58 13.1%
Total 824 -
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Table 36: Generally speaking, do you usually think of yourself as a Republican, a Democrat, an Independent,
or something else?

Response option Count Percentage

Republican 22 3.29%
Democrat 449 67.22%
Independent 169 25.30%
Other 28 4.19%
Total 668 100.00%
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